requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period.  Actual results could differ from these
estimates.

2. ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARD

On January 1, 2023, the Hospital District adopted Public Sector Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement
Obligations. The new accounting standard addresses the reporting of legal obligations associated with the
retirement of certain tangible capital assets. The standard was adopted on a modified retroactive basis and prior
year balances have been restated to conform to new reporting requirements. The accounting policy is disclosed
in Note 1 d) and ARO balances disclosed in Note 5.

In accordance with the provisions of the new standard, the Corporation reflected the following adjustments for
the year ended December 31, 2022:

2022
Previously

Stated

Adjustment 2022
Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Financial liabilities

Asset retirement obligations $ - $   472,839 $   472,839
Non-financial assets

Tangible capital assets   107,097,097   256,422 107,353,519
Accumulated Surplus 20,776,289 (216,417) 20,559,872

Statement of Operations
Expenses

Amortization 3,110,364 13,477 3,123,841
Accretion - 20,621 20,621

Annual Surplus
Annual surplus 20,328,772 (34,098) 20,294,674
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 447,517 (182,319) 265,198
Accumulated surplus, end of year 20,776,289 (216,417) 20,559,872

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Annual surplus 20,328,772 (34,098) 20,294,674
Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,110,364 13,477 3,123,841
Net debt, beginning of year (106,456,242) (452,218) (106,908,460)
Net debt, end of year (86,320,808) (472,839) (86,793,647)

Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 20,328,772 (34,098) 20,294,674
Amortization 3,110,364 13,477 3,123,841
Accretion - 20,621 20,621

Tangible Capital Assets (Note 6)
Cost – Buildings 79,818,906 348,741 80,167,647
Accumulated amortization – Buildings 9,271,950 92,319 9,364,269
Net book value – Buildings 70,546,956 256,422 70,803,378

Accumulated Surplus (Note 11)
Other (4,773,808) (216,417) (4,990,225)
Accumulated Surplus 20,776,289 (216,417) 20,559,872

Notes  |  13

Notes to Financial Statements continued

  NNootteess  ttoo  FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss  ccoonnttiinnuueedd

3. RESTRICTED CASH – MFA DEBT RESERVE FUND

The Municipal Finance Authority of British Columbia (MFA) is required to establish a Debt Reserve Fund into
which each borrower who shares in the proceeds of a debt issue is required to pay certain amounts set out in
the debt agreements. Interest earned on these funds (less administrative expenses) becomes an obligation of
the MFA to the borrower.  If at any time insufficient funds are provided by the borrowers, the MFA will then use